

No. 80684-5

THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON

PAUL W. POST,

Petitioner,

vs.

CITY OF TACOMA, DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS, BUILDING
AND LAND USE SERVICES DIVISION;
RISK MANAGEMENT ALTERNATIVES, INC.,
and CHARLES SOLVERSON,

Respondents.

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
08 JUL -7 AM 7:43
Y RONALD DEARRENTER
CLERK

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS -
CITY OF TACOMA, DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS,
BUILDING AND LAND USE SERVICES DIVISION, AND
CHARLES SOLVERSON**

ELIZABETH A. PAULI, WSBA #18254
City Attorney

DEBRA E. CASPARIAN, WSBA #26354
Assistant City Attorney

Tacoma City Attorney's Office
747 Market Street, Room 1120
Tacoma, WA 98402
(253) 591-5885
Attorneys for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF ISSUES1

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

IV. ARGUMENT.....2

 A. Because LUPA provides an adequate remedy,
 Post’s request for declaratory and injunctive
 relief is inappropriate3

 B. LUPA bars all of Post’s claims4

 C. The City’s penalty system is wholly consistent
 with state law7

 1. First class cities have the authority to impose
 fines to encourage compliance with the
 city’s building codes7

 2. The City’s police power authorizes the
 imposition of fines8

 3. RCW 7.80 does not limit the City’s penalties.....10

 D. The City’s imposition of penalties is consistent
 with the United States and the Washington state
 Constitutions11

 1. TMC 2.01.060 is consistent with the due
 process clause.....12

 a) The City’s penalty system comports with
 procedural due process.....12

 b) The City’s actions comply with substantive
 due process.....14

2. The City did not violate the Excessive Fines Clause	17
a) The Eighth Amendment does not prohibit the penalties here because they are not punishment.....	18
b) The penalties are not excessive	18
V. CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Albright v. Oliver</u> , 510 U.S. 266, 114 S. Ct. 807, 127 L. Ed. 2d 114 (1994)	14
<u>Anderson Nat. Bank v. Lueckett</u> , 321 U.S. 233, 64 S. Ct. 599, 88 L. Ed. 692 (1944)	13
<u>Austin v. United States</u> , 509 U.S. 602, 113 S. Ct. 2801, 125 L. Ed. 2d 488 (1993)	18
<u>Balice v. United States Dept. of Agriculture</u> , 203 F.3d 684 (9th Cir. 2000)	20
<u>Belas v. Kiga</u> , 135 Wn.2d 913, 959 P.2d 1037 (1998)	12
<u>Chelan County v. Nykreim</u> , 146 Wn.2d 904, 52 P.2d 1 (2002)	3
<u>Cole v. United States Dept. of Agriculture</u> , 144 F.3d 803 (11 th Cir. 1998)	20
<u>Euclid v. Ambler Realty Co.</u> , 272 U.S. 365, 47 S. Ct. 114, 71 L. Ed. 303 (1926)	15
<u>Habitat Watch v. Skagit County</u> , 155 Wn.2d 397, 120 P.3d 56 (2005).....	3
<u>In re Estate of Black</u> , 153 Wn.2d 152, 102 P.3d 796 (2004)	5
<u>In re Personal Restraint of Gronquist</u> , 138 Wn.2d 388, 978 P.2d 1083 (1999)	12
<u>Isla Verde Int'l Holdings, Inc., v. City of Camas</u> , 146 Wn.2d 740, 49 P.3d 867 (2002)	11
<u>James v. Kitsap County</u> , 154 Wn.2d 574, 115 P.3d 286 (2005).....	5

<u>Margola Assocs. v. City of Seattle</u> , 121 Wn.2d 625, 854 P.2d 23 (1993)	7
<u>Paul W. Post v. City of Tacoma et al.</u> , 140 Wn. App 155, 165 P.3d 37 (2007).....	6
<u>Presbytery of Seattle v. King County</u> , 114 Wn.2d 320, 787 P.2d 907 (1990)	15
<u>Reeder v. King County</u> , 57 Wn.2d 563, 358 P.2d 810 (1961)	2
<u>Richards v. City of Pullman</u> , 134 Wn. App. 876, 142 P.3d 1121 (2006)	5
<u>Seattle-King Cy. Coun. of Camp Fire v. Dep't of Rev.</u> , 105 Wn.2d 55, 711 P.2d 300 (1985)	3
<u>Sheng-Yen Lu v. King County</u> , 110 Wn. App. 92, 38 P.3d 1040 (2002)	4
<u>Standard Oil Co. v. City of Marysville</u> , 279 U.S. 582, 49 S. Ct. 430, 73 L. Ed. 856 (1929)	15
<u>State v. Dodd</u> , 120 Wn.2d 1, 838 P.2d 86 (1992)	17
<u>State v. Gunwall</u> , 106 Wn.2d 54, 720 P.2d 808 (1986)	12
<u>State v. Ortiz</u> , 119 Wn.2d 294, 831 P.2d 1060 (1992).....	12
<u>Traficanti v. United States</u> , 227 F.3d 170 (4 th Cir. 2000)	20
<u>United States v. Bajakajian</u> , 524 U.S. 321, 118 S. Ct. 2028, 141 L. Ed. 2d 314 (1998)	18
<u>United States v. Emerson</u> , 107 F.3d 77 (1 st Cir. 1997)	20
<u>United States v. Hoffman</u> , 154 Wn.2d 730, 116 P.3d 999 (2005)	8

<u>United States v. Lanier</u> , 520 U.S. 259, 117 S. Ct. 1219, 137 L. Ed. 2d 432 (1997)	15
<u>United States v. Mackby</u> , 339 F.3d 1013 (9 th Cir. 2003)	19
<u>United States ex rel. Smith v. Gilbert Realty Co., Inc.</u> , 840 F.Supp. 71 (E.D. Mich. 1994),	20
<u>Usery v. Turner Elkhorn</u> , 428 U.S. 1, 96 S. Ct. 2882, 49 L. Ed. 2d. 752 (1976)	12
<u>Vasudeva v. United States</u> , 214 F.3d 1155 (9th Cir. 2000)	20
<u>Weden v. San Juan County</u> , 135 Wn.2d 678, 958 P.2d 273 (1998).....	9, 10

Statutes and Ordinances

RCW 7.80	10, 11
RCW 7.80.005	10
RCW 7.80.010(5)	11
RCW 35.22	8
RCW 35.22.280(23)	7, 8
RCW 35.22.280(35)	8
RCW 35.22.900	8
RCW 36.70C.....	1, 2
RCW 36.70C.010.....	7
RCW 36.70C.020(1).....	3, 4
RCW 36.70C.040(2)	5
RCW 36.70C.060(2)(d)	5

RCW 36.70C.130(1)(b)	3
Olympia Municipal Code 16.06.030.B	10
Olympia Municipal Code 16.10.120.....	10
Redmond Municipal Code 1.14.090	10
Redmond Municipal Code 15.10.060	10
Seattle Municipal Code 22.206.280.A.1	10
TMC 2.01	4, 6, 8, 10, 12, 13, 15, 16
TMC 2.01.020.....	16, 18
TMC 2.01.060.....	9, 12, 14
TMC 2.01.060.D.4.....	17
TMC 2.01.060.D.4.b.....	18
TMC 2.01.060.D.4.e.	14
TMC 2.01.060.D.5.....	14
TMC 2.01.060.D.6.....	5
TMC 2.01.060.D.6.b.	13
TMC 2.01.060.D.7.....	4
TMC 2.01.060.E.3	14
TMC 2.01.060.E.3.e.	17
TMC 2.01.060.E.4	17
TMC 2.01.060.E.5	5
TMC 2.01.060.E.5.b.	13

TMC 2.01.060.E.6.	4
University Place Municipal Code 14.05.120	10
University Place Municipal Code 1.20.040.E.....	10

Other Authority

RAP 2.5(a)	18
RAP 13.7(b)	8
Washington State Constitution, Article I, § 3	12
Washington State Constitution, Article I, § 14	17
Washington State Constitution, Article XI, § 11	8
United States Constitution, Eighth Amendment....	14, 15, 17, 18, 19
United States Constitution, Fourteenth Amendment	12
